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SYNOPSIS

.

On December 31, 1984, NRC Region 111 (RllI) requested that an investigation be-
initiated regarding the results of an October 1984 NRC Rill-inspection of the

.

Bloomington Hospital Nuclear Medicine Department, Bloomington, Indiana. The
inspection was prompted by allegations that the Bloomington Hospital Radiation
Safety Officer (RS0) had willfully disregarded NRC reporting requirements-
regarding diagnostic misidministrations. Further allegations were received by
NRC Rill that the Bloomington Hospital RSO had willfully impeded the NRC Rill
inspection by directitg Bloomington Hospital staff technologists to mislead
the NRC inspectors. It was further alleged that the Bloomington Hospital RSO

~

willfully impeded the NRC inspectors by failing to provide for review certain
nuclear scans requested by the NRC- inspectors, which were, in fact, available
at the time of the inspection activity.

The Office of Investigations (01) investigation revealed that four patients
were misadministered between the dates of October 14, 1933, and August 3,'1984.
It was further revealed that the required NRC reports regarding the diagnostic
misadministrations were not performed.

The investigation further revealed that Bloomington Hospital's RSO is an
experienced medical _ doctor, knowledgeable in the field of nuclear medicine and
familiar with NRC reporting requirements. It was learned that appropriate
reports regarding diagnostic misadministrations had been made prior to the
questioned time period (October 14, 1983, to August 3, 1984) and following the
questioned time period. .

Regarding the allegations of the RSO impeding the NRC inspectors during the
October 1984 NRC RIII inspection, the following was revealed. The RSO directed
the Bloomington Hospital staff technologists to respond to the NRC inspectors
by denying that unreported misadministrations had occurred. This action by
the technologists would have corroborated the RS0's false statements to the-
NRC inspectors denying unreported diagnostic misadministrations. One of the
technologists responded to the NPC inspectors as directed by the RSO,

It was further revealed that the RSO was observed, by a .Bloomington Hospital
' technologist during the October 1984 inspection, removing nuclear scans.from a
patient's file and placing said film into the patient's x-ray file. The film
had been requested by the NRC inspectors for review. Regarding this particular
patient, the RS0 denied that a misadministration had occurred and was observed
by the NRC inspectors altering the date on the patient's file from the date of
the alleged misadministration to the date of the administration of the properly
prescribed radiopharmaceutical for which scans were provided. A subsequent-
search by Bloomington Hospital records' personnel revealed the nuclear scans,
which reeealed the misadministrations, were found inside the patient's x-ray
folder.

On a separate occasion, during the NRC RIII October 1984 inspection, the RSO
was observed by a.second technologist revi6 wing nuclear scans from the' file of
another patient which had been requested by the NRC inspectors. The inspectors.

wete subsequently informed by the RSO that the requested film was unavailable.
' However, a subsequent search by hospital personnel revealed the requested film

'
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.was available for immediate inspection by the NRC inspectors. The film, when -

' reviewed against the referring physician's request, revealed evidence of a
,

misadministration. .

,

The RSO was also observed by a technologist altering a patient's history card - '.
during the NRC RIII inspection to reflect the administration of a radiopharma-
ceutical which had not been prescribed by the patient's referring physician.
The personal history card, according to the hospital's_ records chief. is a key
to the patient's file and reflects the referring physician's order. The cards
are maintained by-records personnel, not the medical staff, and ordinarily
reflect only the referring physician's orders. The effect on the NRC inspector
of altering the personal history card, was to provide legitimacy to the
nuclear scans found to have been evidence of misadministrations. The NRC
inspectors recognized the discrepancy on the patient's personal history card
between the time of the October 1984 inspection and the subsequent requested
01 investigation.

In a November 1,1984, response to a NRC RIII request for an investigation to
be conducted by the President of Bloomington Hospital, one particular patient's
alleged misadministration was denied by the President, who referenced _the
patient's referring physician as justification for his findings. Subsequent
investigation revealed that the patient's referring physician denied the
statements attributed to him by the President and further supported the
original allegation that a misadministration appeared to have occurred.

The_RSO, who initially had denied any unreported misadministrations_to the NRC
inspectors, acknowledged to NRC:01 Investigators that he was aware of _the
misadministrations and had not, for a variety of reasons, reported to the NRC
as required. The RSO denied any attempt to mislead or impede the NRC
inspectors, stating that the inspection was unexpected, stressful, and- that he
could,not recall what was said during the inspection.

~l

-

.

-Case No.- 3-85-002 2

_



; _ , _ _ . . . _ .

,

'

. #

.- ..
. . - ,

.!- . :
_. _

. ACCOUNTABILITY--

. ,

The following portions = of this Report. of Investigation (CaseLNo' 3-85-002)--

.

+
- :will- not - be: included :in the rnaterial = placed :in- the PDR. :- They consist' of'

' -pages.3,through-37. ~
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APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

-
.

'

Chapter 18, Section 223 of the Atomic Energy Act, Violation of Sections
(generally):

,

10 CFR 30.52: Inspections
10 CFR 35.44: Records of All Misadministrations
10 CFR 35.43: Reports of Diagnostic Misadministrations
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DETAILS Of INVESTIGATION
-

,

'

_urpose of Investigation' p

.

This investigation was initiated to determine the facts surrounding alleged '

material false statements made by Dr. Glen MATHER regarding alleged unreported !

diagnostic misadministrations at Bloomington Hospital's Nuclear Medicine
Department. Subsequent allegations were that MATHER impeded the NRC inspectors
by directing technologists in his staff to misinform the NRC inspectors during
an October 1984 NRC:Rl!! inspection effort, and that MATHER with3 eld requested i

nuclear scans from the NRC inspectors which revealed evidence of diagnostic
misadministrations.

Background i

On December 31, 1984, the Rll! Regional Administrator requested an O! i

investigation to determine if MATHER and Bloomington Hospital willfully
violated 10 CFR 35.43 in failirg to make the required reports of diagnostic ;

misadministrations. It was further requested that 01 determine if MATHER and
Bloomington Hospital impeded the NRC inspection into allegations by willfully j
not. furnishing records requested during the inspection in violation of
10 CFR 30.52.

Allegation 1: Alleged Willful Failure to Report Diagnostic Hisadministrations

D hw A;&j? ' *

' '
, v

" w .t .,
_. : 1. - lidenti c.-to the NRC

-

m

patients who allegedly were misadministered and-for which no required reports- - +

were made to the NRC (Exhibit 1; Exhibit.2). '

rom approximately eptember
1983 through ctober 198 identified the fo lowing patients as having. received
injections of radioisoto s other than that prescribed by the patients' .

referring physician _(Exhibit 1):
M-

%s
.

1. October 14, 1983 / !

2. March 28, 1984 - | V 9k
3. August 3, 1984 '

<

D 4. - August 3, 1984
a .- -

rom August 1982 through
October 23, 19 identified the following- patients as having received
injections of r ioisotopes other than that prescribed by the patients'
referring physician (Exhibit 2)::

& % .

'i 1. March 28, 1984a
- h Q C-

*

2. August 3,1984;.

-; 3. August 3, 1984 t
*

.

O W'

.-
-

5
.,
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!Regardin stated i Rex NGS, u '

< ..

Nuc ar M cine Techno t, misadmi. stered t ctober 14, ; ;

198 Upon HAsilNGS informing Dr. Glen MATHER- ector o Nuclear 1

: Med ine and Ultrasound at Bloomington Hospital misadministration,
MA ER allegedly i "tructed HASTINGS to info hat the injection >

of ctober 14, 198 Ididnot"take"andtha return on~

Oc ber17,1983( anday). for a reinjection llegedly received ;

cechnetium (Tc-99m) inste'ad of the prescribed chn um methylene di- -

phosphonate (Tc-MDP) (Exhibit 1).
'

!!. i stated that'o arch 28, 198 !
as scheduled to ve a renal scan (whi ~ . an

njection of technetium gluco heptonate). Instead,4 as injected -

with technetium sulphur colloid, which produces a l' ver scan (Exhibit 1). -

stated, in corroboration statement, .
.

t also nessed events surrounding isa inistration. 1
tated that F ST NG ist nly ad nistered ' the . '

echnetium sul ur colloid to 'and upon realir|n hi mistake
reported the misadministration to MA1 R. Accord to

L MATHER allegedly instructed HASTINGS to "reinjec Tecause a renal
scan could still be read (Exhibit 2).

stated that HASTINGS, up aliz his mistake in
admini ring the wrong radioisotope t stated, "Oh my God,_
1 gave the wrong dose." HASTINGS h allege y administered
techne um sulphur colloid, producing a liver scan instead of a renal
scan. The renal scan is created by the prescribed' technetium gluco
heptonateisotope(Exhibit 1).

3

furthe at PATHER, af ter beir.g info d f the-
iisadministra ion to uc d HASTINGS to "give the other
injection." According MATHER made the comment that :reporting the misadministration.to the RC would require "too much
paperwork and red tape."

q .

111. Regarding]%ne scannin stated tha eceived -

Tc-MDP, a nt, instea , r ibed 99m, which
produce s div stated that HASTINGS'

'
-

ected phi.1 performed the scan.
.

'

served couldn't see the stomach" (which is what-
. ne would e ect to' scan if t e proper isolne t a meckels
diverticulum scan had been administered). ] | toted that
informed MATHER that the- scan was not revea ing the- stomach, at wh h.
time MATHER allegedly stated, "go back out-there and repositio you-.

must se,e the' stomach" . (Exhibit 01).
e

stated tha itnessed eve surroundi
eged misadmin stration to According t '

HASTINGS prepared an'incorrec dose and-administer a bone
; __ - scanning agent, instead of the prescribed Tc-99m t (Exhibit 2). '

;
p

_

,

,

/-

h (- |
,
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"ly. According to
-

- .b - sas-..

injected wit Ic PDP (the . scanning agent) instead o the escribed
Tc-99m for a meckels diverticulum scan requested by the referring

ician. The isadministration was allegedly comitted by-

9 (Exhibit 1). t

!_.
,

stated that informed ER of the misadminiM ration
ich time MA TE instructe to

te mother that the }L ecti not taken and t1at a
rein on wo ld be necessary. .

was u are of any'

subseqient attempt by PATHER to report t Augus 3, 1984 misadministra-
tions to the NRC (Exhibit 2). 5

,

On October 23, 1984 NRC Radiation Specialists R. J. CANIANO and G. L. SHEAR,
conducted an unannounced special inspection (Inspection Rep No. 030-01644/

5} b .

During this special inspection, MATHER, the Radiation Safety Of ficer (R50),
stat d that only one diagnostic misadministration had occurred eptember 5,

1984( It was reported to the NRC as required. PATHER was giv the name of
thosi alleged to have been misadministered, however, he maintained that no
other misadministrations had occurred. MATHER was requested on October 23,
1984, by the NRC inspectors to provide both scans and dose records for the
patients who allegedly were misadministered (Exhibit 3, page 4 and Attachment B).

During the course of the inspection, the inspectors were provided, through
various means, nuclear medicine films of the following patients:

-
!. ' Regarding MATHER provided the NRC inspectors a folder dated

c ober l' 1983 containing nuclear medicine film. However, enclosed in
n older was only a bone s dat 0 tober 17, 1983 ( e date

of the al eged misadministration of as 2ctober 14, 1983
MATHER, when questioned by CANIANO regardin t discrepancy between the

17, 1984 and the date on the folder
(date of the film g))rovided (October(October 14, 1983 "quickly changed the date on the folder to October 17,
1983" (Exhibit 3, page 6).

MATHER stated to the NRC inspectors following his action of altering the
date of the folder that on October 17 1983, one of the technologists
indicated to him (MATHER) thatMmay have been administered Tc-99m
instead of escribed Tc-MDP dose. However, PATHER stated that the
patient was given the proper Tc-MDP dose and the technologist
was mist en ore, KATHER stated that no misadministration
occurred wit Exhibit 3, page 6).

II. Regarding film, MATHER stated that a misadministration did
.

e not occur, ef ng physician's reviewed by CANIANO and SHEAR
revealed tha was scheduled to receive a kidney scan. However,

.

Case No. 3-85-002 11 g
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However, upon review of the scan by CAN!ANO and SHEAR, it was noted by
the NRC inspectors thatMfilm revealed, in addition to the :

kidneys, both the spleen and liver. MATHER, when questioned regarding

prescribed technetium gluco heptonate (producing a kidney scan)y that the
the appearance of the additional organs on the scan, stated onl

was
administered (Exhibit 3 page 7).

111. Rega ing MATHER provided nuclear medicine films dated ugust 3,
1984 which were reviewed by CANIANO and SHEAR. Upon reviewing e

fil , the inspectors noted two different types of scans. One appeared
to be an abdominal scan, and one appeared to be a bone scan. MATHER,

when asked specifically if two radiophannaceuticals were administered,
denied that two radio)hannaceuticals were administered and stated that
only Tc-MDP was mista cenly administered (Exhibit 3, page 6).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: Tc-MDP is a radiophannaceutical. Therefore,
MATHER's statement that technetium MDP was mistakenly administered is by
definition a misadministration, and should have been reported.

MATHER then stated to inspectors CAN!ANO and SHEAR that technically this
should have been considered a diagnostic misadministration, but was not
since a clinical diagnosis was made (Exhibit 3, page 6).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: 10 CFR 35.41(a) defines a misadministration as "the
administration of a radiopharmaceutical or radiation from a scaled source
other than the one intended." The definition does not address whether or
not a clinical diagnosis was possible as a mitigating factor in
reportability. 10 CFR 35.43 states in part that "when a misadmints-
tration involves a diagnostic procedure, the licensee shall notify, in
writing, the referring physician and the appropriate NRC regional office."
MATHER stated (i adi ion to the above cited 10 CFR 35.43) that he
verbally notifiec- referring physician (Exhibit 3, page 6).

IV. Regardin PATHER recalled that (followin the NRC-inspec rs'
review of cans > W was-misadminister ust 3.-198
CANIAND and SHEAR recognued upon review of what appeared
to be an abdominal scan and a bone scan 't scans of the
same date, PATHER stated that althougl heceived Tc-MDP a clinical
diagnosis was made once the correct isotope TL-99m)wasadministered.
MATHER stated that the misadministration was not reported because a
clinical diagnosis was made, and that the referring physician was notified
verbally of the misadministration (Exhibit 3, page 7).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: MATHER's definition of what a misadministration and
the reportability requirements are inconsistent with 10 CFR 35.41(a) and
10 CFR 35.43 (see page 23 of this report).

It was at t in he ins tion process that PATHER finally acknow-
ledged that, an ad received misadministrations that were not
reported to the NR due to MATH 's alleged belief that if a diagnosis is
possible, no misadministration occurred. Therefore, there is no requirement
to re' port to the NRC. MATHER owever, had n6t [yetacknowledgedanyalleged misadministrations -t

d
.

''
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'It was at this point in the inspection process (tbing carried out by NR

NI AN0 and SHEAR), that MATHER finall)here not reported to the hRC
acknowledged tha'Inspectors

ad received misadministrations whichan
due to MAD R's alleged belief that if a diagnosis is possible, no misadminis-'

tration occurred. Therefore, there is no require ent to report to the NRC.
"

ER not as yet acknowledged any 11eged misadministrations to

$1 ~ .. . mal ER approache and HASTINGS and told them,'

- stated that o 0 ober 23,1984 (the first da: of the NRC
in etion

f ). has turned u and is is what we're going to 11 them
[NRC ou HASTINGS anc tell them (the NRC) that the misadmini-
strations didn't occur" ( xhibit 2 .

Later that day, according toh[lEIG$$ z while CANIANO and SHEAR
"

were in MATHER's office, MATHER came tohi .
'

; assist in
ing the two

inspect in hi office. MATHER requeste
locatin files requested by CANIAN and SHEAR.
stated t t upon locating the r g "sted files d providing said files to

re ing nuclear medicine filmMATHER, was observed by n
'

; MATHER removed throm th file. According .

,0ctober , 198J nuclear fiVn revea ing the g sadministration om

nuclearfolderVplacingtheyctobe 1983hfil inside the x - ray
folder." MATHER then, according tt T& - carried t e nuclear film.
folder to the NRC inspectors, minus t ctober 14, 1983 film. He had
removed and placed in the "x-ray folder" (Exhibit 2).

CANIANO and SHEAR were informed byEN9NMkat the time of the
in ti October 23, 1984) t at he nuclear im removed by MATHER was that
of which was take on ctober 14, e film removed by MATHER
wou have revealed that on1 cto er 14. 198 as administered Tc-99m
y escribed !ose of Tc-MDP. n October 17, 1983, according to

h @t} g an theWQ the proper Tc-MDp dose was administered. The inspectors had
only been al ow by MATHER to see the October 17, 1983, film, revealing the
correct dosage as ordered by the referring physician (Exhibit 3, pages 8-9).

HASTINGS (at the time of the unannounced inspection and in response to questions
by the NRC inspectors) tated that the onl 'sadministrations which had
occurred were those of C'"~"" H INGS denied any knowledge of
alleged misadministrat uns HASTINGS further (in response
to a request by the NRC inspectors) provided a rief written statement to the
NRC inspectors stating that he had not been directed by MATHER to conceal any
information from the NRC inspectors (Exhibit 3, page 9 and Attachment B).

djhatutechni lly' )nd.ATHER 15odenied(afterhavingacknowled
received misadministration) that HX @ y h ece Ned misadmini-"strations (Exhibit 3, page 9).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: At the beginning of the unannounced special inspection
by CANIAN0 and SHEAR, MATHER stated unequivocally that the four patients in,
question had not been misadministered,mit was.on1 after e NRC inspectors.

reviewed the nuclear medicine scans ofj and questioned,

MATHER regarding their observations thaT THER acknow ed thei

misadministrations of
. t __

hCase No. 3-85-002 13
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M[ presented to the NRC spectors ccpies of the nuclear medicine
ilms o ted October 14, 198 which were subsequently analp ed by

Dr. Stephen PIN Y, a NRC consultant xhibit 3, pages 8-10).

INVESTIGATCR'S NOTE: PATHER stated to the NRC inspectors on October 23, 1984,

that'[f@had been administered technetium MDP on Octo 17, 1983, and that
there had been no misadministration in the case of$ Exhibit 3, page 6).

W. L. AXELSON, Chief Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards Branch, NRC
Region 111, requested in writing that Roland KOHR, President of Bloomington
Hospital, determine whether misadministrations did occur regarding the four
patients in question, and if so, whether and when referring physicians of the
patients were notified in writing in accordance with 10 CFR 35.43. Pursuant
to Section 182 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, KOHR's response was requested
by AXELSON to be under oath or af finnation (Exhibit 3, Attachment C).

On November 1, 1984, K0HR responded to AXELSON as folicws (Exhibit 3
Attachment D):

1. Regardin< Dr. James SCHAF#2 _ ref rring physician of\
stated that MATHER notified him of % ; A misadministration.

11. Regardin the referring physician, Dr. Diane WELLS, was npt
available, therefore, K0HR delayed reporting.

111.RegardingdMu - K0HR stated that Dr. James TOULOUKIAN had "actually
participated with PATHER in the study," and that there were "no problems

isad istrations." Further, K0HR reported TOULOUKIAN as stating
and M@2E"* ' scans "were perfectly good in all respects," and thatthat
TOULOUKIAN would " dispute any argument that a misadministration had
occurred." *

ma

IV. Regardin9532Qtf K0HR reported that the referr . y an and
patient were notified of the misadministration of

KOHR further stated that MATHER is a highly respected physician on the
Bloomington Hospital medical staff, referring to MATHER as a " man of integrity"
with a " strong dedication to a high level of n'edical practice." KOHR stated
that MATHER "makes a conscientious ef fort to observe all of the laws, rules,
and regulations related to the practice of medicine, including those that are
a part of this medical speciality" (Exhibit 3, Attachment 0).

K0HR, by letter dated November 20, 1984, to the NRC, presented findings (by
L. Gene PERRY, Vice President, Professional Serv,1ces, loomington Hospital,
dated November 19,1984) to AXELSON relevant to @ ' (Exhibit 3, Attachment E).

According to PERRY, Dr. Diane WELLSNM referring physician) had "no
recall" of MATHER informing her of akisadministration (Exhibit 3, Attachment E).

sult of PERRY's effort, a list of di nucleJr st les conducted on
revealed studies conducted on both'O,ctoberp4 an 17, 1983 According .

o PE RY, Phil L is (the Chief of X-Ray) ' disco ered nuc ear studes dated
ctober 14, 1983 amongthex-rayfilmofQlh Fboth of which (x-ray film

and nuclear stud s) are maintained in the same folder (Exhibit 3
AttachmentE). .
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: nformed NRC inspectors on October 23,-

ring the unan7m ced special inspection), of MATHER's removal of the'

ctober- 14, 1983 nucle tu revealing a misadministration and,

'

p acement of the study to th x-ray folder (Exhi n October 23,
1984, MATHER, when q stioned by HRC nspectors regardin lieged
misadministration o ctober 14 kwouldonly ress he ber 17, 1983,*

nuclear study. MATH changed th ctober 14, 198 date on the nuclaar study
folder to that of October 17, 1983 in the presenc of the NRC inspectors
(Exhibit 3,page6).

Dr. Diane WELLS, according to PERRY, stated that she had ordered only one
nuclear study, a bone scan, on October 13, 1983. The October 17, 1983,
uclear study was, a bone scan according to PERRY's letter, however, the

study were missi .g nuclear study was not identified and written reports on thectober 14, 1983
g (Exhibit 3 Attachment E).

MATHER,whenapproachedbyPERRYwithhisfindings,reportedlystked"thatit
was bvious that a misadministration had taken place" and that thej October 14,
198 . study looked as though Tc-99m had been given rather than the appropriate
agen for a bone scan. MATHER, according to PERRY, denied any recollection of
the misadministration (Exhibit 3 Attachment E).

PERRY's report further identified Virginia DECKARD [a Nuclear Assistant in the
Nuclear Medicine rr t of Bloomington Hospitalj as having overheard .

MATHER talking to - about the misadministration (Exhibit 3, Attachment E).

PERRY offered an explanation as to why thh(along with LEWIetober 14, 198 ilm was
fou in the x-ray f m. PERRY speculated and MATHER) that
th ctober 14, 1983 nuclear film was pulled from the nuclear jacket when the
nuc ear studies were ent to another hospital because it was a misadminis-
tration and therefore of no clinical value, and rather than destroying it, it
was thrown in with the x-rays.

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: The nuclear film folder is placed inside the x-ray
older at Bloomiqq, ton Hospital, and even if the misadministration film
October 14,1964 were removed from t nuclear film ( tober 17, 1983) and

allegedly sent to' another hospital, th tober 14, 198 film would have been
available for review inside the x- folder. Als MATHER, according to
PERRY's findings acknowledged tha bilsadministration only af ter LEWIS' -
discovery of the ctober 14, 198 studies, which MATHER had not made-available
to the NRC inspec ors durin9 the%revious October 1984 inspection effort.b

At this point in time (November 1984) MATHER had acknowledged three of the
four alleg mi nistrations, which on October 23, 1984, he denied had
occurred. is the only remaining patient that MATHER, at this time,
had not acliiowledg d as havIng received a misadministration.

The nucle studies presented to NRC inspectors CANIANO and SHEAR by

@Michae
during the' October 1984 inspection were presented to PINS of

Re ic enter for review and analysis. . The results of PINSKY's
analyses o nuclear scans revealed a technetium sulphur. colloid-
administration of the renal agent'(Exhibit 3 Attachment F. Patient-1).

.
,

-

.,.

9
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: MATHER d nied +o the NRC Inspectors CANIANO and SHEAR -

that a misadministration to 1ad occurred, stating that only the
prescribed dosage (technetium gluco heptonate, producing a renal scan) was
administered. This position by MATHER wa not supported b PINSV 's analysis. -

PINSKY's interpretation does support both $ T. observations,
i

On December 4,1985, HASTINGS was interviewed regarding his knowledge of
events surrounding both the alleged misadministrations and the NRC unannounced
special inspection. HASTINGS hibited little or no a regarding the

1 isadministrations of How r, regarding
STINGS recalled t at he had been admonished THE

RWT
(Exhibit 1

-'

-

KOHR was interviewed on December 18, 1985, regarding his November 1, 1985,
response to a NRC request for information. KOHR demonstrated a correct
knowledge of what constitutes a diagnostic misadministration (Exhibit 5,
page 8, lines 1-4).

Regardingl3dEhthe only one of the original four patients alleged to have
received misadministrations for which no required e ) r wat forwarded to the

INRC), K0HR stated that he talked with TOULOUKIAN
_

referring physician)
by telephone. TOULOUKIAN stated that he was present during the nuclear study
itself and that there were no problems, that the scans were perfectly good
scans, satisfactory in all respects, and that he (TOULOUKIAN) would actually.
dispute if any misadministration occurred (Exhibit 5, page 11, lines 4-22).

On December 5, 1985. TOULOUKIAN was que ega ing his knowl ge of
events surrounding the nuclear study of/gi ned' on arch 28, 198 in view
of TOULOUKIAN's exhaustive schedule, T0E0VKIAN was llowed to res nd to
questions by letter (Exhibit 6). '

TOULOUK!AN responded to the NRC by lette cember 20, 1985. TOULOUKIAN
stated (upon his review of copies of th scan) that apparently two;

' radiopharmaceutical administrations must ave occurred.- TOULOUKIAN stated
that as of the date of this letter (December 20,1985), he had received no
wri nn ication of a misadministration; however, TOULOUKIAN stated that
the nisadministration had been verbally brought to his attention by
Bloomington ospital's Nuclear Medicine Department (Exhibit 7).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: As of December 5,1985, TOULOUKIAN had not been notified
of misadministration by Bloomington Hospital's Nuclear Medicine Department
(Exhibit 6).

Reggrding other points in K0HR's November 1,1984, response, TOULOUKIAN states:

1. "I was just an observer" and "was not present at the actual time of the .

administration of the isotcpe." --

2. "I could not state that there were no problems and no misadministrations.".

3. "I would not be able to say 'they (the nuclear studies) were perfectly
good in all respects' as it is obvious from the scan that liver, spleen,
and kidneys are all imaged on the same scan, which would not be the case,

fpf 70
'
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in a properly executed renal scan" (Exhibit 7).
.

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: TOULOUKIAN, point b point, uted K0HR's November 1,
1984, response to the NRC, that addressed nuclear scan and attributed-

alle' remap s oy TOULOUKIAN in support o HER s statement to NRC inspectors
,

that] ;had not received a misadministration.

KOHR stated (regarding questions of any findings as of the date of this
interview, Degmber 1 1985, which might cause Bloomington Hospital to
conclude tha @ had or had not received a misadmini tration) h "it,

appears that there may have been a misadministration wit <

(Exhibit 5, page 14, line 24 through page 15, line 1).

to KOHR, "from my listening to him (MATHER), there is no certainty
According(a misadministration) did take place and there is certainly no way ofthat one
saying one did not take place" (Exhibit 5, page 15, lines 16-19).

INVEST! GATOR'S NOTE: KOHR stated on the one hand, "it appears that there may
have been a misadministration." And at the same moment states that from
listening to MATHER, it is difficult to determine. PINSKY's analysis refutes
that it is difficult to detem e, an r fact, states that two radiopharma-

*ceuticals were administered to

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: On December 17, 1985, Investigator Walker, Radiation
Specialist CANI ANO, Guy R. LOFTMAN, Esq. (on behalf of HASTINGS), and
Ken FOSTER, Assistant U.S. Attorney, Indianapolis, Indiana, met in the offices
of the U.S. Attorney, Indianapolis, Indiana. The purpose of this meeting was
based upon HASTINGS' desire to tell the truth regarding facts surrounding the
NRC special unannounced inspection of October 23-24, 1984, of Bloomington
Hospital's Nuclear Medicine Department. During the meeting, LOFTMAN was
assured that HASTINGS' previous interview dated December 4,1985, by 01 was
viewed as a preliminary information gathering interview. HASTINGS (according
to LOFTMAN) was concerned that his October 1984 false written response to
CANIAN0 and SHEAR, in concert with his acknowledged false responses to 01,
would cause him to loose his license.

It was also learned through John J. HOLLINDEN, a nuclear consultant for the
Nuclear Medicine Department at Bloonington Hospital, that on or about
December 11, 1985, HASTINGS expressed a conccen that records or files were
missing during the October 1984 NRC inspection (Exhibit 8A).

On December 18, 1985, HASTINGS addressed the following patients:

#1. No. recollection.

II. ~7 HAS NGS stated t he misadministered t( on
.

' March 28, 1984 nd told bott g and MATHER. MATHER,
ccording to H TINGS, told to Jus go aseed and do the scan that was

ordered. MATHER, HASTINGS acknowledged, instructed HASTINGS to readmini-
ster the proper dosage (Exhibit 8, page 7, lines 13-25).

1:1. V HASTINGS stated that he misadmin tered tc O' .
_ . HASTING presen ed a copy

~ of a " Oral Discussion / Written Notice of Ins uction" dated August 3, 1984,
.

[/7CCase No. 3-85-002 17

. . .- .



_- _ - - . . ._ - -_ _ _ _ - __ _ . _ .

.

signed by MATHER. The notice documents that MATHER recognized the-

misadministration and so stated in the August 3,1984 notice, "one more .

misadministration will result in immediate dismissal" (Exhibit 8, page 10,
lines 19-25, page ll, line 17, page 12, lines 4-24; Exhibit 9). .

HASTINGS stated that he drew the doses fdr bothh0ZZATThandIV.
According to HASTINGS, both patients were to receive technetium

or meckels diverticulum). However, they were administered MDP
Exhibit 8, page 11, line 19, page 12, line 1).

INVESilGATOR'S NOTE: MATHER's statements to NRC Insp'ectors CANIANO and SHEAR
during their October 1984 inspection is contradicted by HASTINGS' sworn
statement as reported. HASTINGS MATH R had direct knowledge of
the misadministrations of M E anc misadministrationsk

denied by PATHE NhT inspectors in ctober FASTINGS,however,.

had no recall of

On December 18, 1985, Virginia DECKARD, an errployee of Bloomington Hospital,
was interviewed regardin r knowledge of events surrounding the alleged
misadministration ot (Exhibit 10).

DECKARD stated tha she as standina within the proximity o
MATHERandover[-thatT$ha gA _ to "come back theard PATHER tell O misadministered ctober 14, 1983 .

MATHER, according to DECKARD, aske next day or so
~

and have it done" (Exhibit 10, page , lines 3-12).

INVESTIGATOR'S QTE: DECKARD's stater oborate
4 % Q g regarding the allege -

.- misadminis ration.
4

Allegation 2: Alleged Willful Impediment to NRC Inspectors Through Material
false Statements and Through the Withholding of Records
Requested by NRC Inspectors

b3 stated that on October 23,1984 (the first day of the
Inannounced special inspection effort), PATHER allegedly notifi dpot and
HASTINGS that an hRC inspection was imminent and directed both .and ASTINGS
to "tell them (the NRC inspectors) that the misadministrat n didn't oce "

MATHER also allegedly informed the two technologists that
. . _ ,

has turned us in" (Exhibit 1, page 5, Technologist 0; Exhi t 2).

HASTINGS stated that MATHER told him Qat rned in s me names." MATHER
also told HASTINGS that the scans for $ h M E 4 ere ordered.
HASTINGS stated that he knew the scans were not ordered, but told the NRC
inspectors that he had " heard they were ordered" (Exhibit 8, page 14, line 8
through page 15, line 7).

HASTINGS clarified himself by again acknowledging that MATHER di'rected him to
indicate to the inspectors if asked, "that the bone scans were ordered."
HASTINGS acknowledged that by "being ordered" would mean that there had not
been misadministrations (Exhibit 8, page 15, lines 10-23).-

NRC Inspector SHEAR stated that he recalled on October 23, 1984, HASTINGS
makin the comment at he (HASTINGS) had " heard they (the bone scans for

1 L had been ordered" (Exhibit 11).
-

h 7(.-
'
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NVESTIGATOR'S NolE HASTINGS ( orroborates, in his statement.'-

Y M g a:llegation regarding tiATHER's attempts to impede and
mislead the NRC unspectors. SHEAR corroborates HASTINGS' comments regarding'

HASTINGS response to the NRC inspectors' questions (Exhibit 8A),-

stated that HER (on October 23,1984) removed from
1m e ar ctober 14, 198 nuclear film revealing a misadministrat on to

Th ilm dated Octob r 17,1983 (which revealed no misadministration)
was provided by MATHER to the NRC inspectors (Exhibit 1; Exhibit 2).

XOHR's response to the NRC request regarding an investigation into e s

surrounding the four patients allegedly misadministered, specificall -

was prepared by L. Gene PERRY, Vice President, Professional Services xhibit 3,
Attachment F).

PERRY's findings addressed the assistance of Ch'ef logical Technologist,
Phil LEWIS. As a result of LEWIS' scarch intd x-ray film Jacket
where the nuclear film ar,e maintained LEWIS found th ctober 17, 1983, nuclear
film (Exhibit 3, Attachment E).

IS portedly found theI ctober 14, 1983' nuclear film intermingled with
x-ray * film and -not inside the 8" x 10" nuclear film jacket (the x-ray.

film j cket is a large folder, large enough that the 8" x 10" nuclear film
jacket is retained inside the larger x-ray film jacket) (Exhibit 3,
AttachmentE).

LEWIS' attentio as di cted to the small 8" x 10" nuclear medicin older
which contained; lear tud i es .- ThedateDctober 14, 1983, ad been
altered, $ _ .

. to a "7". This made it appear th only an
October 17, 1983, nuclear study was performed. LEWIS had no knowledge of how
the change in dates was accomplished (Exhibit 12, pages 29-30).

PERRY stated inghis November 19 1984, letter that he discussed the circum-
stances of the'pctober 14, 1983~ film "being in with the x-ray films" with
both MATHER and' LEWIS. It was ncluded b g PERRY that "when the nuclear
studiesweresenttoanotherhospital,thq0ctober 14,1983; ; film was pulled
from the nuclear jacket because it was a misadministration fnd thus of no
clinical value. Rather than _ destroy it, it was thrown in with the x-rays"
(Exhibit 3 Attachment E, page 2).

LEWIS recalled having found the nuclear film " mixed up with the other films."
LEWIS d'scussed at length the pr3 cess by which nuclear film try bili is
maintained. However, he stated '

the ber 14, 198gnuclear. film)thatonAugust31,$rega1984, the daughte' o
signed out for x-ray on nuclear film o WIS stated that ' (te
nuclear film) may have gone to another ospital, although it does not indicate
it" (Exhibit 11, pages 14-1S; Exhibit 12, page 31).

LEWIS, when asked his opinion of why the ctober 14, 1983 nuclear film was
not made available to the NRC inspectors, responded as fo ows: "I assume

hese were pulled." LEWIS s' culated that "whoevgr released the film (to.

would have pulled them outi he October
14,1983$[filmfandlookedat'

them and said well, this one.is n of clinical value... anoj send the ones we.

know are accurate and take the other one and stick it back in this jacket."
.
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L'EWIS rther stated, referr gtothchetober 14,1983), film, "I don't know -

why it the October 14, 1983 film) waWt stuck in herv(in the nuclear film
jacket) ' LEWIS stated "som ody else will have to answer that one" .

(Exhibit 12, pages 31-33).
'

INVESite TOR'S NOTE: LEWIS' speculation included a possi e clinical diag sis
and a determination regarding the value of forwarding ge ctober 14, 83
film. However, any such diagnosis concluding that the )c ber 14, 198 f im
was a misadministration could only be made by a person rained in read g
nuclear scans, and with knowledge of what was prescribed by the referring
physician.

LEWIS speculated that "our staff would not know to search [the x-ray, file] for
a nuclear film that should be in [the] small (nuclear] jacket."

INVESil 'S NOTE: T film search was iritially conducted on October 23,
1984, b not a " stenographer "; LEWIS is ap ently unaware
of even urrounding th " mis + filing" of theD;ctober 14, 198

,

nuclear film.
The October 1983 film was available at the tir@of the Oc ber 984 inspection
effort and within the confines of the x-ray file of ' according to
LEWIS' statement.

"1
Regarding the nuclear study, HASTINGS stated..in his December 18, 1985,
statements that dur ng the Oc r 23 4, 1984. NRC inspection, MATHER requested
HASTINGS to pull the file for HASTINGS observed MATHER pull the
film out, look at it,-and replace the ilm (Exhibit 4, page 16).

NRC Inspectors CANIANO and SHEAR documented in their inspection report that
MATHER infonned them (during the October 1984 inspection) that the films
pertaining to this patient were not available and may have been sent to
Indiana Unip rsi ical Center. A technologist, however, subsequently
located th q film for the NRC inspectors during the October 1984
inspection ( xhibit 3, pages 6-7). .

,

In his sworn statement, HASTINGS stated that MATHER, typed additional information
on a personal history card of one of the patients in question during the NRC
inspection effort. HASTINGS could not recall the identity of the patient, nor
did he at that time inform either NRC inspector of the incident.

LEWIS provided for review 3" x 5" typed personal history cards used te identify
the four patients, their types of- exams, and their referring physicians
(Exhibit 11, page 16; Exhibit 13; Exhibit 14; Exhibit 15; Exhibit 16).

LEWIS stated that the cards are typed by seven or eight scheduling people in-
radiology. -When the schedulers are off duty, according to LEWIS, orderlies and
technicians work on the cards. LEWIS stated that normally, administrative
. personnel, not technologists or medical personnel, work on the cards (Exhibit 11,
page 17).

'

According to LEWIS, the information typed on the 3" x 5" personal history card
is taken directly from the referring physician's requisition. The card reflects - <

the requisition and usually would be completed long before the patient is
examined (a nuclear study conducted). LEWIS described the personal history
card es "the key." "If we don't have this we can't find anything"-(Exhibit '11,
page 17).
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'-LEWIS identified the 3" x 5" personal history cards of the patients in question i

and stated that to his knowledge, there had been no altering of the cards
} since their origination (Exhibit 11, page 23).

Turther examination of the 3" x 5" personal history rdsJ;y LEWIS revealed-

'

four dates reflecting x-rays or nuclear studies for . bs follows:

1. Chest x ray September 23, 198
2. Nuclear study : October 14, 1983
3. Nuclear study

aJ, October
October 17, 1983

4 Tomogram 28, 1983.

(Exhibit 3 Attachment C; Exhibit 12, page 28).

A disck
y noted orhMcard was that both nuclear studies dated

,ctobe nd 17, 1983, in the November 19, 1984, letter are not reflected on
3 x 5" personal history card (Exhibit 12, page 29; Exhibit 13).

A point of cont dict is seen by examination of the 3" x 5" sersonal
istory ard of '(whowasallegedymisadministe d on tae same date as

The :ard reflects anl ugust 3, 1984 bone scan in addition,m
.

toinq3ugust3,1984 dominalscan(Ex1 bit 12, page ; Exhibit 16).

The requisition form ir, file reflects a re st for only an a minal
--

scan for meckels. The noted iscrepancy between th
personal history card could not be ex ained I.EWI other than that a
order / requisition for a bone scan for1 would have bee at the
registration desk and processed, and t at t e requisition for bone
scan must be missing for some reason (Exhibit 12, pages 39-40 .

NVESTIGATOR'S NOT Q There never had been bone r quisition for either
f 2pm& - MATHER's entry on the card of the bone scan was

not part of the hosJital's routine as outli d by LEWIS.

During the October 23-24, 1984, NRC inspection, CANIANO noted that
"x5 e sonal history ard revealed only one nuclear study conducted on

n ugust 3, 1994 a meckels scan. The additional entry of a bone
scan was nm. present phen reviewed by CANIANO in October 1984 (Exhibit 17).

HASTINGS stated the following regarding his written coment requested by the
NRC inspectors during the October 23-24, 1984, inspection'(in which he denied
that MATHER had directed him to mislead the NRC inspectors), "I worked there
and I was scared for my job" (Exhibit 3. Attachment B; Exhibit 8, page 20).

HASTINGS stated that " pressure and surprise" were also elements which caused
him to deny any promp MATHER to mislead the RC. HASTINGS stated that
he did not think that deserved the right to
call the NRC. HASTINGS said, "I didn't think earned it." HASTINGS citedboth pressure and confusion for his conduct. HASTINGS defined the pressure as
"the pressure was what would happen to me if I didn't [ corroborate the Doctor]"
(Exhibit 8, pages 20-21).

,

'-
..

4

e
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case No. 3-85 002 ,,



-. _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .

.
.

.' |.

HASTINGS stated that during or af ter the inspection of October 1984, he was .

"aretty) worried" and MATHER told him (HASTINGS) that the lawyer advised himthat"it'snotagainstthelawnottorememberthings"(Exhibit 0,-.

. <

'

(AATHER
page 21). .'-

'

HASTINGS s ' follo< g the NRC inspectors leaving the hospital, he
d wit |M via telephone, and following his discussion with ,

'

ca ed W ER. HASilNGS said that he told l%THER that
had tol hem everything." HASTINGS said that the next day, MATHER

nt o confer with the hospital's lawyer (Exhibit 8, pagos 22-23).

stated tha M had a telephone conversation with TINGS
ollowing the N C. inspection, during which HASTINGS surmised that ;had told
the NRC insp tors the trut egarding the activities of MATHER. HA flNGS,
according te at he had p d a false statement to
the NRC insp ctors, stated that told HASTINGS he had
dore the wrong thing tw me HASTINGS respo by saying, "if I hadn't
lied, I could have lost my job" (Exhibit 2). ,

INVEST! GATOR'S NOTE: HASTINGS' fear of losing his livelihood had he not ,

corroborated MATHER's story appeared tn be self-induced.
i

HASTINGS stated that MATHER did not confide in him regrading MATHER's me'eting
'with the hospital lawyer (which occurred following the Octcaer 1984 NRC
inspection), which according to HASTINGS, " bummed me out," HASTINGS said that ,

he felt as though he was "left out on a limb to be a little scapegoat." This
is when HASTINGS made the decision to obta,in an attorney (Exhibit 8, page 23).

IMTHER, Director of Nuclear Medicine and Ultrasound at Bloomington Hospital,
was interviewed on December 19, 1985. MATHER described his background in-the
nuclear medicine profession as follows. MATHER stated that he has.been with
Bloomington Hospital since July-10, 1964. He is board-certified in pathology
and trained in his pathology residence in aspects'of nuclear medicine. In
1965, MATHER stated that a limited nuclear medicine service was started [at
Bloomington Hospital] which consisted largely of thyroid optakes. MATHER
stated that in 1967, the first scanner was obtained and patient scanning began.
In 1973 MATHER passed the board examination from the American Board of
Nuclear Medicine. In 1977, MATHER lef t the aathology group and joined the
radiology group in the hospital, and since t1at time has limited his practice
to nuclear medicine and diagnostic ultrasound (Exhibit 18, pages 3-4).

.

MATHER' demonstrated his understanding of what constitutes a. diagnostic
misadministration by defining the term as "the administration of a radio-

-

'

-pharmaceutical other than the one designated for the procedure to be done on
the patient"'(Exhibit 18, pages 4-5). -

INVESilGATOR'S NOTE: MATHER's understanding of what= constitutes a diagnostic
misadministration is in concert with-10'CFR 35.41(a).

,

l%THER also exhibited an understanding and compre:hension of the NRC's reporting
requirements regarding diagnostic misadministrations.. MATHER stated that "a
report is required to be sent to the regional office of the NRC describing the-
incident and the reasons for it, if known, and steps that have been taken to
prevent future misadministrations. These are due-in the hands of the NRC

1
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within the first ten days of the quarter following the event." MATHER also
stated that "the attending physician is to be notified in writing" (Exhibit 18,
page5).'

.
.

INVEST! GATOR'S NOTE: MATHER's understanding of NRC reporting requirements
regarding diagnostic misadministrations is in agreement with 10 CFR 35.43.

,

MATHER stated that his understanding of what records are to be maintained 15
"we are required to keep copies of the reporting that we have done and copies
of the letters to the physicians, and any other incident reports or documents
appropriatetotheincident"(Exhibit 18,pags6).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: MATHER's understanding of what records must be maintained
by the licensee of misadministrations is in agreement with 10 CFR 35.44

MATHER identified a diagnostic misadministration report dated October 8 1982,,

documenting an incident of misadministration which occurred September 27, 1982,
and bearing MATHER's signature (Exhibit 18, pages 6-71 Exhibit 19).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: MATHER's identification of the September 27, 1982,
misadministration and subsequent October 8,1982, report o/ said misadminis-
tration provides evidence of MATHER's understanding regarding what constitutes
a diagnostic misadministration and the NRC's reporting requirements.

MATHER was asked to address each of the four patients in question.

1. RegardingM MATHER stated that was referred to the
Bloomington Nuclear Department for a bone scan and was given instead,
pertechnetate (Exhibit 18, page 8).

INVEST! GATOR'S NOTE: MATHER told NRC inspectors on October 23,1984, that
there had not been any misadmini rations regarding the four patients in
question, one of which was

.
,

MATHER sta'ted that he (on October 23,1984) did not recall the W '
admin . . t on at all when NRC inspectors, on that day, sk d him (MATHER)
about MATHER was reminded by CANIANO that only
October 17, 1983, film was made available to the NRC inspectors that day.
MATHE stated,inrespoqsetoCANIAND,that"wedi n nd any--these

r isadministration film of were not infilms October 14, 1983. m

the nuclear' medicine Lactet when you e here." MAlHER explained that'
the film in question getober14,198 were found in the x-ray Jacket
intermingledwithx-rtyfilm(Exhibit , pages 9-10).

.

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: 1.EWIS (Chief Radiological Technologist and Record-
Custodi n for Bloomingtop Hospital's Nuclear and X-ray Departments) found thes

mi tober 14,1983F nuclear studies whi rev led the misadministration
of intermingled with the x-ray film of as NATHER stated
(Exhibit , Attachment E, page 2; Exhibit II, pages 14-15).

etcber 14,198f toMATHER addressed the apparent change of the te
JOctober 17, 1983, w ch appe on the 8" 10" nuclear fi m

*

,

folder, as follows, he 1 after viewing all the films, was the day.

of the misadministra on. 'was rescneduled back, then 1
-

3
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,..
would assume, on the 17th for the procedure that was supposed to have i
been done" (Exhibit 19, page 10). '

f
.

MATHER stated in response to the espon "did you [MATHER) change it
-

th o the 17th?" MATHER responded ,i{the date on the folder) from th
es1(3)."no, sir" (Exhibit 18, page 11, 1

1

INVESTIGATOR'S N : MATHER was , served by NRC Inspectors CANIANO and SHEAR
changing the dat ctober 14, 198 |to October 17, 1983 (Exhibit 3, page 6
'Paticht 2'). ;

-

MATHER desciibed the type of nuclear study performed oEMhMATHER11,
described a renal scan (kidney scan) requested by TOUL0RIAN (tle referring
physicin). MAYliER concluded that " activity in the liver and in the

et, culd not be there," leadir.; MATHER to believe the patient :'
"was probably given the material designed to be given for

iver-spieen imaging." According to MATHR , he did not recall having '
observed it (the Msadministration) "under the pressure of the
ci rcu ns tance s . " MATHER did not, to his recollection, make a written
referral to TOULOUKIAN.

INVESilGATOR'S NOTE: MAT 4 R sti Would not acknowledge that a misadmini-
D, ration took place with - HASTINGS, oweve ad already stated that
he told MATHER about the misadminis t at which time, MATHER
instructed HAS71NGS to re-administer (Exhibit 8, page 7 lines 13-25)-

MATHER emphasized that he thinks "probably" there were two injections,
,

however, "it was late in the day, and it was a very busy day. I do not
recall specifically that there was." MATHER stated that the probability
is high that there was a misadministration (Exhibit 18 page 15).-

.

..

MATHER was reminded by NRC Inspector CANIANO that at the time of the
initial request by the NRC in (October 23,1984) for MATHER to.

provide the nuclear films of that they (the inspectors) were.
infonneo by MATHER that= the film was'not available, and they (the. film)
had been sent to another hospital. MATHER was asked "did you personally-
look for those films, or did one of your technologists?" MATHER responded,
"no; I asked someone to look for them" (Exhibit 18, page 15).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: HASTINGS, a Nuclear Medicine Technolo fst,! ated t-
he was asked by MATHER (on October 23,1984) to pull the fi e for! and
observed MATHER pull the nuclear film out, look at it, and then replace it in-

'fil The nuclear film was subsequently found by a: technologist in the
file and reviewed by the NRC inspectors during the October 23-24, 1984, '

inspection at Bloomington Hospital (Exhibit 3, page 7, paragraph 2; Exhibit 4.-
page 16),

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: MATHER theorized that records were forwarded
to- the Crane Naval _De&t. However, there were no records to support MATHER's-
theory, and an eyer t uss-and subsequent find'of the requested records-

j contradict MATHER (txhibi_t 18, page 16).

!
.

l

* * ' 3

.
-
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MATHER was questioned rcgarding TOULOUKIAN's knowledge about the-

nuclear study. MATHER stated that "Dr. TOULOUKI AN is a gastro-entero o ist, -

and he is not informed about nuclear medicine; he (TOULOUKIAN) knows*

kidneys when he sees it, but the other activity would not mean anything'
-

to him" (Exhibit 18, page 17, lines 1-4).
,

INVEST! GATOR'S NOTE: MATHER prefaced the above connent by stating that he had
talked with TOULOUK!AN follcwing the December 5, 1985. 01 intervi
TOULOUK!AN, wherein TOULOUKIAN stated that it appeared to him tha
scans exhibited signs of a dual administration, therefore, a misad ration

,

(Exhibit 6; Exhibit 19, page 16, line 22).

MATHER further acknowledged that TOULOUKIAN was not an expert in the
field, and would not be able to look at the nuclear film and make a
determination based on his professional background (Exhibit 19, page 17,
lines 5-9).

!!! MATHER was questioned about the 3" x 5" personal history card of
which reflects both a bone scan and meckels scan appearing to have been
ordered for the same day, August 3,1984. MATHER stated that "when a
misadministration occurs...it's important to note someplace in the
records. .that a bone scan was in fact done on this patient" (Exhibit 16;
Exhibit 18, page 18).'

MATHER ates that the 3" x 5" personal history card, at the time of
Q misadministration, was used to reflect what was done and not

w1at was ordered (Exhibit 18, page 19, line 23 through page 20, line 12).

MATHER st'ated that he either typed the bone scan infonnation on
card or had it done (Exhibit 18, page 30).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: HASTINGS pulled the card and MATHER made ite additional
entry.2

LEWIS stated that he had responsibility for maintaining records such as
x ray folders and nuclear file folders for individual patients. This
responsibility was bestowed upa him in mid-1983 when the x-ray and
nuclear files began to be merged. This process was complete in mid-1984,
prior to the NRC inspection. Regarding the 3" x 5" personal history
cards, LEWIS stated that the cards reflect the order / requisition and is
usually completed'long before the patient is examined or scanned
(Exhibit 11, pages 4-5 and 17).

.

MATHER further stated that (as of August 3,1984) " LEWIS was not involved.

is now" (partment (the Nuclear Medicine Department) to the extent that hein our de
Exhibit 18, page 20, lines 3-4).

,

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: LEWIS' statement that the merger of x-ray and nuclear
files was complete in mid-1984, in addition to the procedure that the 3" x 5" '
cards reflect what is ordered / requisitioned, is in direct conflict with
MATHER's statement regarding what is .orded on the " x 5" personal history
cards. nuclear study was o ugust 3, 198 which could have been

*

*
/ Well within the time frame in which LE S' procedure egarding the 3" x 5"

card was being carried out. This would contradict MATHER's statement.
-

'

.

'
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I V .' Regardin THER stated that as misadmini ered on the
same day t as misadministered gust 3, 198 MATHER stated
that af ter his initial recollection (on Oc ber 23, 1984 that there had

been no misadministrations, he reviewed the images and did recall the
misadministration (Exhibit 18, page 22). .

MATHff identified (for the record) his signature on HASTINGS ugust 3,
J ch providedi

evide},nce of MTHER's imediate knowledge of thel1984 '" Oral Discussion / Written Notice of Instr
%isadmf trati n..

b
'

attt uted his failure to repor' '$ 2 mis dminis atton of .MA

an 6s an " oversight" (Exhibit 9. Exhibit 18, page 22).

At this point, MATHER was questioned regarding the events surrounding the
inspection effort itself.

Regarding the missing'hetober14, 1983 nuclear film of M uring the1.
October 1984 NRC s . eg . MATftr? st.ted that he went to search for the
film himself, anc jfgg jwaswithhim(Exhibit 18,page24).

MATHER stated that he removed the small folder (the 8" x 10" nuclear
folder) from the larger x-ray folder. MATHER stated that "not all films
were in it; that was clear from the list of films on the front."

MATHER described hcw he searched through the film. He stated that he
" began leafing through other films in there" and "as I did so, pulling out
films that are roughly the same size, saying, 'well, they don't need to
see these, they don't need to see these: i t's obvious they' re x-rays. '"
MATHER further stated, "I did not find g films in here" (Exhibit 18,
page 24).

9
, stated that on October 23, 1984 (durin the NRC+

inspection) twas asked by MATHER to locate th film. Upon

locating the m and notifying iER, he remove Im rom the 8" x 10"
nuclear foJ1 er which revea d the Ictober 14, 198 misadministration and
placedtheyctober14,108 film I with the x-r film. MATHER then
carried the 8' 10" nuclear film folder to the NRC inspectors, minus the
,,ctober 14, 1980> film (Exhibit 2; Exhibit 3, pcge 8 paragraph 3).

MATHER further stated thatje "o rlooked" the film and that he did not
take every film out of thc8 jacket. He further stated that the
films in question "probably were there" (Exhibit 18, page 25, lines 1-3).

INV STIGATOR'S NOTE: The film was later located by LEWIS. T4e(ctober14,
1983 film was in the x-ray film folder where7A*-$said MATHER had
placed the film in question.

MATHER denied that he pulled the hetober 14, 198 h film from th O
nuclear film folder. He stated that he "had nuclear film in my hand, I
had x-rays in my hand. No one looking could see which films I was
looking at." Regarding the allegation, MATHER also d, "I don't

believe they could have told that (that he pulled th ctober 14, 198
film) for certain." MATHER denied that he did anythi to purposeful
deceive the NRC (Exhibit 18, page 25, lines 10-17, page 26, lines _4-6).

Case No. 3-85-002 26 7C
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MATHER wa< aoairbaske4 (regardig the change of the dates on the nuclear-

folder ofh W rom ctober 14 3o October 17,198's) if he knew who.

''
changed the catM. MATHER's restonse was, "no, I do not" (Exhibit 18,*

page 26, lines 7-10).-

At this time, CANIANO told MATHER that he (CANIANO) witnessed MATHER*

(while in the presen SHEAR and Tom SCHUMACHER of the State of
Indiana)scratchou 4 nd put 17. MATHER stated that "I don't remember
that, Mr. CANIAN0" ( xh bit 18, page 26, lines 13-20).

11. Regarding THER denied any recollection of a technologist
notifying him of misadministration, stating, "I do not recall that
conversation. It may have taken place, but I do not at this time recall
that conversation."

-

*

INVE5I.!G NOTE: ME4__M_q.jand HASTINGS have all stated
thatt g had rec a misadministratfr and that MATHER was notified at
the time o' e occurrence, and directed that be re-administered. HASTINGS
stated (following the NRC inspection in October 984) that MATHER advised him
"it's not against the law not to remember things" (Exhibit 8, page 21).

When asked specifically if had been misadministered, MATHER
again stated that "there is a high probability" and "nothing in this
business is a certainty; no sir, I think the probability is high that
there was." At this time, MATHER was presented the study conducted on
the nuclear film in question by Dr. Stephen PINSKY, Director, Division of
Nuclear Medicine, Michael Reese Hospital and Medical Center, Chicago, IL
(Exhibit 3,AttachmentF; Exhibit 18,page28, lines 19-25).

MATHER . pared the film analyzed by PINSKY to the original film in
nuclear folder and concluded that both were the same. MATHER

he allowed to review PINSKY's November 6,1984, analysis of the
nuclear film (Patient 1) of PINSKY's INSKY stated in

his report that the nuclear study conducted on revealed that "the
findings are consistent with technetium sulphur colloi administration
prior to the administration of the renal agent" (Exhibit 3, Attachment F.
Patient 1; Exhibit 18, page 29, lines 9-14).

MATHER, upon reviewing the analysis prepared by PINSKY, agreed with
PINSKY's findin MATHER also acknowledg that h had denied (to the
NRCinspectors)gs.that a misadminis ion nad taken place.
MATHER was asked why he denied the nisadministration, even
though the misadministration had been revealed to him at the time of the
occurrence, and further, why he had not notified the NRC (Exhibit 18,
page 31, lines 2-25).

MATHER's response to the question of "why" was, "I don't believe 'I c'an '

give an excuse for having denied it" (Exhibit 18, page 32, lines 1-2).

III. Regarding MATHER was questionId regarding the personal history
card which reflects both a bone scan and an abdominal scan for meckels.
MATHER's previous explanation for the card reflecting the bone scan was*

c that "it's important to note someplace in the records...that a bone scan*

was, in fact, done on this patient" (Exh'ibit 18, page 18).
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' ' MATHER had also stated that the personal history card was used to reflect
what was done, not what was ordered (Exhibit 18, pages 19-20). .

.

iIn view of MATHER's explanation, he was asked wh did -

not reflect the bone scan (the mi> administration as di folder
*

nd 3" x 5" card. MATHER responded that "it should have een add to
form"(Exhibit 18,page32, lines 7-19).

MATHER denied having directed the technologists (HASTINGS and
to mislead the NRC during the October 23-24, 1984, inspection 7 Exhibit 18,
pages33-34). .

,

MATHER, in answering the question of "have you made the coment that it was
too much red tape and paperwork to report to the NRC7" stated, "I at no time
made a contr.ent, to the best of my recollection, that the amount of paperwork
would preclude reporting this to the NRC" (Exhibit 18, page 35).

. hstated hat MATHER ha stated, upon learning of '

rWiadmin'stration o arch 28, 1984 that "it is too much paperwcrk an red
tape to report it to he NRC" (Exhi it 2).

MATHER stated that "I really have no conceivable reason for not doing it
(reporting the misadministration). Oversight. And a reluctance to do paperwork.
I prefer others do this for me. I don't like to do it" (Exhibit 18,
pages 38-41).

ate hat he had informed MATHER following the NRC inspection that
"had told them (the NRC) everything" regarding the misadmini-

rat on to the patients in question (Exhibit 8, pages 22-23).

MATHER acknowledged the call from HASTINGS, but stated that he could only
recall that "Mr. HASTINGS was distraught," but MATHER said, "I do not recall
the text of that call."

INVEST! GATOR'S NOTE: According to HASTINGS, soon af ter the NRC inspection and
the phone call, MATHER went to see the hospital attorney. It was after
MATHER's alleged meeting with the attorney that he allegedly told HASTINGS
"it's not against the law not to remember things" (Exhibit 8, page 21).

MATHER made the following coments regarding his failure to report the four
misadministrations in question:

In response to the following questions: (Q) "In these four patients...it was
demonstrated earlier in the interview that you are aware and cognizant of all
the misadministrations, diagnostic, reporting requirements, record maintenance r
and whatever " MATHER responded, "yes, sir ' (Q) "And that your (MATHER's)
background is extensive enough in the field that you are capable of recognizing-

what you have demonstrated today. However, the misadministrations did take
place. The NRC was not notified in accordance with the 10 CFR requirements.-

-

In that regard, I would like to- ask you in general, what were the circumstances?
What occurred? Why did you all of a sudden stop notifying the NRC?" ,

(Exhibit 18, pages 38-39) MATHER responded to the question as follows: "You
are correct that I am, and was, aware of the reporting requirements." HATHER
further stated "this was [my) responsibility to handle. I simply did not do

'
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it" (Exhibit 18, page 39).'

.

MATHER stated that his failure "was not intentional." However, "as time went
,

on, they (the misadministrations) went out of my mind, for whatever reason,-

but they did. We (Bloomington Hospital Nuclear Department) had in the past.

reported them, we have since. This was, if this is the proper term, an
administrative oversight on my part" (Exhibit 18, pages 39-40).

MATHER further stated "that is the best explanation I have for it:
administrative oversight. I know now, and I knew then that a misadministration
as such was not, in a sense, contrary to the regulations; not reporting it
(the misadministration) is; but having them (misadministrations) is not. I
was aware of that. And, I would have.had nothin
them (mi$ administrations)" (Exhibit 18, page 40)g to gain by not reporting

.

HASTINGS stated in his deposition that he (HAST!N } ki with ATHER
(following the October 1984 NRCJ nspection) u ; nd (both
of whom were misadministered ontAugust 3,198 when MATHE allegedly told
HASTINGS that he (HATHER) "was s'tfrry about th trouble we (Bloomington Nuclear
Medicine Department) got into." HASTINGS said he told MATHER that he (HASTINGS)
thought that he (MATHER) reported these (the misadministrations). HASTINGS
stated that MATHER responded by saying he (MATHER) started to (to report the
misadministrations), but he (MATHER) was scared of a big investigation
(Exhibit 8, pages 18-19).

MATHER stated, when attempting to explain his failure to report the misad-
ministrations in question, " granted, a cluster of them might bring Mr. CANIANO
or another specialist down to see what was going on" (Exhibit 18, pages 40-41).

In response to questions regarding alleged direction by MATHER to the
technologists to mislead or misdirect the NRC inspectors, MATHER stated the
following: "The inspection (October 23-24,1984) of course, was unexpected.
It took most of us by surprise...the stress of having unexpected people come
in saying these people (allegers) have made allegations is great. We were all
somewhat flustered by this...we talked a lot. I don't recall what we said,
but we talked a lot" (Exhibit 18, page 43).

MATHER stated that "I did not knowingly say anything of that kind, if something
I said was misinterpreted, I regret that very much" (Exhibit 18, page 44).

W111 fulness / Intent

Allegation 1: Alleged Willful Failure to Report Diagnostic Misadministrations

It is readily apparent through both eye witness accounts, physical evidence,
expert analysis of nuclear scans, referring physicians' interpretation, and

sions b MATHER that the allege iagnostic misadministrations of
- did occur. It is further apparent

'

t MATHER was knowledgeable of the required NRC reported requirements, and
for various reasons, did not abide by said requirements.

*

MATHER, in his sworn statement, acknowledged that he was aware of the NRC *
'

reporting requirements, but did not comply with said requirements, citing bothc

adm'inistrative oversight and a reluctance on his part to do paperwork,
.

'
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som'ething he preferred others do for him. MATHER further stated that he had .

no conceivable reason for not reporting the diagnostic misadministrations to .

the NRC as required. ,

Allegation 2_: Alleged Willful Impediment to NRC Inspectors Through Material.

False Statements and Through the Withholding of Records Requested
by NRC Inspectors

On October 23, 1984, the first day of the NRC RIII inspection effort at
Bloomington Hospital, MATHER responded to NRC inspectors by stating that there
ad been no unreported misadmi f trati s of the patients in question:.

Ian " During the NRC inspection effort at
B oomington Hospital, which occur;gd on October 23-24, 1984, MATHER directed
the hospital's two technologists eMimiHIEiEMand HASTINGS) to
mislead the NRC inspectors. MAT s directions to the technologists was to
respond to the inspectors' questions in such a manner that would make it appear
that no unreported misadministrations had occurred. The response solicited by
MATHER of the technologists also had the effect of corroborating MATHER's
denia) that unreported diagnostic misadministration had not occurred at
Bloomington Hospital. HASTINGS, one of the technologists lied to the NRC
inspectcrs because he was afraid of losing his job if he had not responded as
directed by MATHER.

On two separate occasions during the October 23-24, 1984, inspection, MATHER
was observed by a technologist reviewing nuclear scans requested by the NRC
inspectors, which MATHER subsequently f ailed to prpvide rthe NRC. MATH

to he NR nspectors tha the requested films (( M Jctober 14, 198
an arch 28, 1984 were not available. The requested film was
found by hospi al 3ersnnr 1 ubsequent to HER's search qnd provided to the
RC inspectors.'|@$$ nuclear scan o parch 28,1984J was found in

nuclear f1 m file during the ti effort and followinga
xSilNGS' observance of MATHER reviewing ( file w ueon te

" '

request of Jt e NRC inspecto MATHER so observed b.

pullingthejctober 14, 198 7 film of m th nucl er film package d*

placing said film into the ' ray film 11 eof (. It was no until the
NRC: R 11 requested an investigation be initiated by K0HR tha th ctober 14
1983 film was found by the B in Hospital staff. The ctober 14, 1983
film in ques s' und ir x-ray fi m packag thc March 2 ,
1984 film of and th ctober 14, 1983 film of reve ed
evidence of a misa ministratio contrary to MA ER's October 23, 1984, response
to the NRC inspectort.

Ass ciated wittM MATHER, while denying the unreported misadmini
in case, was obs ved by NRC ins ctors CANIANO and SHEAR altering
file by changin the ctober 14 4 98 date to read October 17, 1983. THE

referred to the cto er 14, 1983 at as an ad nistrative mist e. It was
later documente , as previously ndicated, tha October 14, 1983 was not an
adtrinistrative mistake.

THE also observed, and later in his sworn statement admitted, altering
personal history card by adding tcM card the radiopharmaceutical

which ha been misadmi store The effect of adding the misadministered
radiopharmaceutical to

.

card would have'the effect of making it
appear to the NRC inspec ors that the misadministered radiopharmaceutical had
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beer. 3rdered by the referring physician, thus by definition, making it appear'

that no misadministration had occurred. MATHER's explanation, that he was
,

addint the misadministered radiopharmaceutical so that a record of the admini.
stration of the wrong radiopharmaceutical would be ava 1 1 future doctors,-

lacks credibility due to MATHER's ure o document who was
misadministered on e sam day as

.

and whose persona listory card
did not reflect (as did) the misadministered radiopharmaceutical,

misadmin tration was well documented despite MATHER's denial of
it October 23 984 STINGS' personal fil reflected HASTI S having been
admonished for misadministration o ctober 1984 r which *
HASTINGS admitte responsibility. Therefore, add t personal
history card, the misadministered radiopharmaceut I woul ot ave obscured !

the fact that a misadministration had occurred i case.

MATHER also, according to HASTINGS (following the October 1984 NRC inspection),
apologized to HASTINGS for the trouble caused by PATHER not reporting the
misadministration. MATHER further allegedly stated that he had started to
report the misadministrations, but was afraid of a big investigation. PATHER's
alleged comment to HASTINGS is somewhat supported by MATHER's response in his
sworn statement that he felt that a cluster for misadministration might bring
an NRC inspector to see what is going on.

On November 1,1984, KOHR responded in writing to a NRC inquiry regarding the
alleged misadministrations. Whilehegin document three of the four alleged
incidents, KOHR stated that regardin9Q4L . . his inquiry su . o ted MATHER's'

position that no unreported isadminidrations had occurred is
rticular)case. K0HR went further i h;ase by alleging remarks from

referring physician, TOULOUK AN, which were later adamantly denied by OULOUK;AN.
The remarks attributed to TOULOUJK AN b K HR would have supported MATHER's
denial of a misadministration in& incident if TOULOUKI AN would have
supported K0hR's characterization of TOULOUKIAN's remarks in K0HR's November 1,
1984, letter to the NRC.

Agent's Conclusion

Regarding Allegation 1, it has been clearly established that the four patients
in question did receive unreported diagnostic misadministrations. MATHER also
willfully failed to report these diagnostic misadministrations as required by
the NRC. M.ATHER never acknowledged a diagnostic misadministration until
forced to by overwhelming evidence presented by either the Bloomington Hospital
administrative staff or the NRC.

Regarding Allegation 2, it has been established that PATHER made material
false statements to NRC inspectors by denying that unreported diagnostic
misadministrations had occurred. It has further been established that MATHER
attempted to impede the NRC inspection by directing technologists on his staff'

to lie to the NRC inspectors. MATHER also failed to provide requested nuclear
scan film (that was available) to the NRC inspectors, which revealed diagnostic
misadministrations.

', XOHR, President of Bloomington Hotpital, responded to the with filse -
t information regarding the misadministration of one patient. L +

.
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STATUS OF INVESTIGATION
.

.

Evidence developed during this investigation demonstrates that Dr. MATHER, .

RSO of Bloomington Hospital, made material false statements to NRC Inspectors, . .'
"

failed to provide NRC requested documents material to an NRC inspection, ,

altered records relevant to an NRC inspection, and directed others to lie
-to NRC-inspectors.

This investigation is CLOSED.-
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SUPPL.EMENTAl. INFORMATION

: This. investigation has-developed information indicating possible violation- '.
of Federal criminal-law by Dr. Glen MATHER.- Under the circumstances.: a- copy . - . ,

- of the final-Report of Investigation has been referred to:the Department of. .

Justice.
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= : LIST OF EXHIBITS- ;
,

1. Report of Interview of ted October 16,-1985.. /
'

:

.# )

'

. 2. Report of In'terview of dated October. 16 1985.--
:

.

3. . Copy of NRC Region III Inspection Report No. 030-01644/84-01.

4. Report of Interview of Rex HASTINGS dated December 4,1985.

5. - Copy of sworn statement df Roland E. KOHR dated December- 18, 1985..

6. Report of Interview of Dr. James S. TOULOUKIAN dated December 5,1985. ,
,

7. Copy of letter from Dr. TOULOUKIAN to H. G. Walker dated December 20,-
1985.

8. Copy of sworn statement of Rex HASTINGS dated December 18, 1985.
r

A. Copy of memorandum from NRC Inspectors R. CANIAN0 and G. SHEAR dated'
January 10, 1986.

'8. Copy of memorundum from NRC. Inspector Gary L. SHEAR dated
February 11, 1986.

"

9. -Copy of " Oral Discussion / Written Notice of Instruction" dated August 3,
1984.

10. Copy of sworn statement of Virginia DECKARD dated December 18,1985,

11. Copy of sworn statement of Phil LEWIS dated December 18, 1985. .

!

~12. Copy of sworn statement of Phil LEWIS dated December 19, 1985.

13. Copy of ersonal history cards,

14. Copy:of personal history cards..

15. : Copy of ersonal' history card.
.

16. Copy of _ rsonal history card.

17. . Copy of memorandum from R. CANIANO dated December 31,1985 wIth
attachment.

'

,

18. ' Copy of sworn statement of Dr. = Glen NATHER dated December 19, 1985,

19. Copy:of a Rep' ort of Diagnostic Misadministration signed by Dr. MATHER
~

dated October 8, 1982. .

'

.

e

h b
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